

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 16-0435

CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARLA MARIE LEAF,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF LINN COUNTY
NO. CRCISC214393
HON. PATRICK R. GRADY, JUDGE

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

James C. Larew AT0004543
LAREW LAW OFFICE
504 E. Bloomington Street
Iowa City, IA 52245
Telephone: 319.337.7079
E-mail:
james.larew@larewlawoffice.com

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE CITY HAD PROVEN THE VIOLATION BY CLEAR, SATISFACTORY, AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE.....	3
A. Preservation of Error.....	3
B. Ms. Leaf was Not Speeding and Hearsay Cannot be Used to Prove a key Element of the Case; the ATE System was Inaccurate.....	4
II. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Ordinance Did Not Unlawfully Grant Jurisdiction to the Administrative Board or Hearing Officer.....	8
A. Preservation of Error.....	8
B. The Ordinance is Irreconcilable with State and City Law	8
C. The Ordinance is Further Preempted by Iowa Administrative Code section 761-144	13
III. THE CITY HAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DELEGATED POLICE POWER TO GATSO.....	16
A. Preservation of Error.	16
B. Gatso Has Significant Discretion in Determining Whether to Forward a Citation to the Police	16
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE ORDINANCE DID NOT VIOLATE IOWA’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	17
A. Preservation of Error.....	17

B. Procedural Due Process is Violated When the Statutorily-Required Process is not Followed	17
C. The Administrative Hearing Process Must be Eliminated as Violative of Due Process and the City’s Continued Enforcement of ATE on Interstate Highways Shocks the Conscience	19
V. EQUAL PROTECTION IS VIOLATED WHERE THE CLASSIFICATIONS MADE IN ARE NOT RELATED TO THE PURPOSE OF THE ORDINANCE	25
A. Preservation of Error	25
B. Iowa Law Requires Consideration of the Purpose of the Ordinance and the City Cannot Meet Rational Basis Under that Test	25
VI. PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES ARE VIOLATED BY THE ORDINANCE’S INFRINGEMENT UPON FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS.....	27
A. Preservation of Error	27
B. Vehicle Owners are Treated Differently Without any Rational Basis.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COST	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Am. Traffic Solutions, Inc. v. City of Knoxville</i> , 2013 Tenn. App. LEXIS 686 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 18, 2013)	5
<i>Beerite Tire Disposal/Recycling, Inc. v. City of Rhodes</i> , 646 N.W.2d 857 (Iowa 2002).....	13
<i>Bevis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 686 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2008)	22
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015).....	24
<i>Doe v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2010)	14
<i>Formaro v. Polk Cty.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2009)	27
<i>GE Money Bank v. Morales</i> , 773 N.W.2d 533, 539 (Iowa 2009)	4-6
<i>Goodell v. Humboldt County</i> , 575 N.W.2d 486, 502 (Iowa 1998).....	13
<i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 817, 849 (N.D. Iowa 2015) (pending appeal).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Lujan, et al. v. G & G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 189 (2001)	19
<i>Mallory v. Paradise</i> , 173 N.W.2d 264 (Iowa 1969)	11
<i>Meredith Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. Iowa DOT</i> , 648 N.W.2d 109 (Iowa 2002).....	23
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	27
<i>State v. Stueve</i> , 260 Iowa 1023 (Iowa 1967)	11

<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	25
<i>Wallace v. Iowa State Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 2009).....	13
<i>Warren Cty. Bd. of Health v. Warren Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 654 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 2002)	17
<i>Williams v. Redfex Traffic Sys.</i> , 582 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2009)	22

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

IOWA CONST., art. III, §38A.....	8
Iowa Code § 306.4.....	23
Iowa Code § 307.10(15).....	6
Iowa Code § 364.22(6)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 602.6101	11
Iowa Administrative Code § 761-144.6	4, 13, 14, 15
Cedar Rapids Municipal Code § 1.12	2, 8, 18, 20, 21
Cedar Rapids Municipal Code § 29.09-106.4	10
Cedar Rapids Municipal Code §§ 32.08.080, 32.08.090	10
Cedar Rapids Municipal Code § 61.138	<i>passim</i>
